[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

REVISED STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:                      
DATE: 

December 15, 2003
PROPOSED ORDINANCE   2003-0507.2
PREPARED BY: 
Clifton Curry
SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the county executive to enter into interlocal agreements with existing contract cities relating to the continued provision of local district court services.
On December 4th the Law, Justice and Human Services Committee heard the executive’s proposed District Court contract for the provision of court services to cities.  The Committee heard testimony from representatives of the district court, executive, and a city representative.  The Committee also reviewed an Amendment to this Ordinance that would allow the executive to contract with any city in the county, rather than limiting the new contract to just existing cities that contract for court services. The Committee adopted the Amendment and gave a DO PASS recommendation to the amended Ordinance.
SUMMARY:  This proposed Substitute Ordinance would allow the 17 cities that contract with the District Court, and any other city in King County, to continue court services through December 31, 2006.  Adoption of the new contract will increase the county’s share of revenues for court services in 2005 and 2006.

Background.  The District Court is the county’s court of “limited jurisdiction” and has responsibility for traffic infractions, certain civil matters, and misdemeanor criminal offenses in the county’s unincorporated areas, cities that contract with the court, and for the adjudication of “state” offenses (violations of state statute in the county or when the arresting agency is the Washington State Patrol). The court currently has 25 judges that operate out of three divisions at nine locations throughout the county.  These courts hear over 210,000 criminal and civil cases annually.  
Presently in King County, 20 cities choose to provide court services through a municipal court—separate from the county’s District Court system.  However, seventeen cities now contract with King County for District Court services.   The current interlocal agreement was negotiated in 1999, becoming effective January 1, 2000 and ending December 31, 2004.   During 2002, the District Court merged two divisions (closing the Renton and Federal Way facilities) of the court into seven remaining divisions.   The King County District Court was also redistricted in 2002.  The current city / county District Court service agreement is renewable in five-year increments.
The county contracts with the cities of:  Bellevue, Burien, Carnation, Covington, Duvall, Issaquah, Kenmore, Mercer Island, Newcastle, Normandy Park, North Bend, Redmond, Sammamish, Shoreline, Skykomish, Snoqualmie, and Woodinville.

District Court revenues are comprised of fines, forfeits; penalties, court cost recoveries, charges for services, and shared court costs for adjudicating city-filed cases. These revenues are collected by the District Court as a part of King County's current expense resources.   Most of the fees are set by the state, and the recent audit report (King County Auditor Report No. 2002-04 December 10, 2002) determined that the fees charged by the King County District Court compared to other district courts in the state are generally the same type and levels. 
Under the current District Court service contract, cities “pay” the county for service by means of a revenue sharing formula.   For city cases, King County retains 75 percent of the revenue collected and remits the balance to the cities.   This arrangement generates about $3.2 million annually in revenue for the county current expense fund.

A recent report entitled “Special Study of District Court Cost Recovery & Subsidy Issues, May 20, 2003” concluded that the District Court does receive an annual, multi-million dollar tax-supported subsidy from the county current expense fund to close the gap between operating expenses and recovered revenues.  This subsidy includes an estimated $2.7 million in unfunded state mandates, at least $600,000 in uncompensated costs for service to contract cities, and revenue limitations in cost recovery for civil case workloads.   
Proposed Ordinance.  On February 14, 2003, the Executive sent notification to all contract cities that the county would not extend the current court contract past 2004, its original termination date, due to budgetary considerations.  The Executive explained that the county was taking the action of terminating the city contracts because of the county’s overall fiscal problems, and because of county Current Expense “subsidy” of the contract cities.

After notification of the pending contract termination, the Council requested that the Executive reconsider this decision and embarked upon a review of the actual costs and workload of the court.  The resulting study did conclude that a subsidy did exist, albeit, smaller than that identified by the Executive.  Based on the identification of the “city subsidy” the Executive entered into negotiations with the contract cities to modify the revenue sharing formula to reduce or eliminate the subsidy.  The period of the contract was also negotiated for a period of two rather than five years.  The shorter time frame will allow for the completion of a District Court Operational Master Planning (OMP) effort prior to negotiating a new, longer-term contract.  The recently adopted 2004 Budget includes funding for the OMP.
The proposed new contract will be in place for the years 2005 and 2006.  The same type of court services provided under the current contract would continue under the new contract.  However, the county will receive 86 percent, instead of the current 75 percent, of revenues under the proposed contract.  The amount will be subject to a “reconciliation” each year to determine whether the city revenue is sufficient to defray the costs of the court services. The contract does not take into account certain county costs, such as long term capital costs associated with the various District Court facilities.  This is an issue that was identified during negotiations and will be addressed as part of the District Court OMP.
The proposed new District Court contract becomes effective January 1, 2005, Council action is needed now as the contract cities will be taking action over the next couple of months on the new agreement.

The committee amended this Ordinance to allow for any city in the county to join in the new contract.
